SEPT. 3.]

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Whenuanui Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Lake Alexandrina Domain. BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL. BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of August, 1931. At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of August, 1931. Present Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby experime Dominion, doth hereby appoint George Biggar, Francis Fitness, Samuel David Llewellyn, Arthur George, Pitt, Frederick Sanders, George Scott, Oswald Whitembe, Benjamin Allan Wood, and Everard Doughs Wynne Wright anui Domain Ecord having com Thomas Roland McKay, John Hamilton Smillie, Ernest Macdonald, Thomas John Seay, George Murray, Gerald George Murray, and Reginald Hugh Hunter-Weston ··· , to be the Lake Alexandrina Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the twentieth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, at three o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the County Council Chambers, Fairlie, as the blace when the first meeting of the Beard shell be held to be the Whennanui Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the thirtieth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the residence of Mr. G. Scott, Ruawai, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held. SCHEDULE. held. CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.-LAKE ALEXANDRINA DOMAIN. ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by ALL that area in the Canterbury Land District, containing by admeasurement 1,750 acres, more or less, being part Reserve No. 3411, situated in Blocks V and IX, Tekapo Survey Dis-trict, and being the areas known as Lake Alexandrina and McGregor's Lagoon, and the waterway connecting them, and bounded on all sides except at the outlet to the east by a one-chain road reserve. As the same is more particularly de-lineated on the plan marked L. and S. 40149, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey at Wel-lington, and thereon bordered red. SCHEDULE. WHENUANUE DOMAIN. WHENUANUM DOMAIN. ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District, Otamatea County, containing by admeasurement 136 acres 1 rood 21.6 perches, more or less, being part Section 2, Block XII, Tokatoka Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on a plan marked L and S. 1/744, deposited in Head Office, Lands and Survey Department, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plans 20777 and 20162) F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. 22163.) F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/907.) (L. and S. 1/744.) License authorizing Kanieri Electric (Limited) to use Water from Lake Kanieri and from the Kanieri River for the Purpose of generating Electricity, and to erect Electric Lines within the Borough of Hokitika and Portions of the Westland County, and revoking existing Orders in Council. Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tutaekara Domain. BLEDISLOE, Gevernor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL. BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of August, 1931. ORDER IN COUNCIL. At the Government House at Wellington, this 31st day of August, 1931. Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by Section forty-four of the Jublic Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby apoint Present : Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred upon him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Orders in Council described in the Second Schedule hereto; and, subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the First Schedule hereto, doth hereby grant to Kanieri Electric (Limited), being a company duly incorporated under the Companies Act, 1908 (hereinafter referred to as "the licensee"), a license to take and use from Lake Kanieri a stream of water not exceeding one hundred and fifty cubic feet per second at any one time and from the Kanieri River a stream of water not exceeding one hundred and seventy-five cubic feet per second at any one time (which streams are herein-after referred to as the "said water"); provided that the said water shall be inclusive of and not in addition to all or any quantities from the same sources granted to the licensees by licenses issued under the Mining Act or any other atherity; provided further that nothing herein con-tained shall be held to guarantee that the said river and lake contain sufficient water to supply the volumes of water hereinbefore respectively referred to; and subject to the regulations made under section two of Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, dated the eleventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, published in the HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. Abner Henry, Robert Bruck Humphrey, Charles Mabey, Job Mabey, Robert James Smith, and Thomas Henry Verry to be the Tutaekara Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Friday, the twenty-fifth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the residence of Mr. T. H. Verry, Konini, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

Wellington Land District.-Tutaekara Domain. SECTION 49, Block XIV, Margahao Survey District : Area, 9 acres 2 roods 14 perches.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

.

(L. and S. 1/554.)